

No. 20-18

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
First Appellate District

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Peter Goodman  
LAW OFFICE OF  
PETER GOODMAN  
819 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. This Court’s precedent does not support a categorical misdemeanor-pursuit rule .....	2
A. Amicus substantially overreads <i>Santana</i> .....	3
B. The Court’s broader exigent- circumstances case law bars a categorical misdemeanor-pursuit rule.....	7
II. A categorical misdemeanor-pursuit rule would contradict the Fourth Amendment’s original meaning .....	10
III. Fourth Amendment balancing precludes a categorical misdemeanor-pursuit rule .....	14
A. A categorical misdemeanor-pursuit rule is not necessary to serve law- enforcement interests.....	14
B. A categorical misdemeanor-pursuit rule would severely infringe upon privacy.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	4, 17
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Bash v. Patrick</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Ala. 2009) .....	21
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> , 800 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>City Council of Charleston v. Payne</i> , 11 S.C.L. (2 Nott & McC.) 475 (S.C. Const. App. 1820) .....	13
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 58 N.E.3d 333 (Mass. 2016).....	9
<i>Disney v. City of Frederick</i> , 2015 WL 737579 (D. Md. Feb. 19, 2015).....	8
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 571 U.S. 292 (2014).....	20
<i>Gutierrez v. Cobos</i> , 2015 WL 13239104 (D.N.M. Aug. 25, 2015).....	8
<i>Huber v. Coulter</i> , 2015 WL 13173223 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2015).....	21
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	21

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	20
<i>Knot v. Gay</i> , 1 Root 66 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1774).....	14
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	5
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	22
<i>Mascorro v. Billings</i> , 656 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2011).....	2, 8
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	20
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	19
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	19
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019).....	10
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	4
<i>R. v. Fearon</i> , 3 S.C.R. 621 (Can. 2014).....	12
<i>R. v. Maccooh</i> , 2 S.C.R. 802 (Can. 1993).....	11
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	2, 6, 12

<i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938).....	5
<i>Smith v. Stoneburner</i> , 716 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	17
<i>United States v. Corder</i> , 724 Fed. Appx. 394 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	3, 4
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	12, 18

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	19

### **Other Authorities**

Bevill, Robert, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Homicide and of Larceny at Common Law</i> (1799).....	13
Chitty, Joseph & Richard Peters, Jr., <i>Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819).....	11
Cuddihy, William J., <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (2009).....	12, 13
Dunlap, John A., <i>The New York Justice</i> (1815).....	13

Foster, W.F. & Joseph E. Magnet, <i>The Law of Forcible Entry</i> , 15 Alta. L. Rev. 271 (1977) .....	12
Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, <i>Foot Pursuits: Considerations</i> (July 2019).....	15
Letter from Steven H. Rosenbaum, Chief, Special Litig. Section, to Alejandro Vilarello, Miami City Att'y 14 (Mar. 13, 2003).....	15
Parker, James, <i>Conductor Generalis: Or, the Office, Duty and Authority of Justices of the Peace</i> (1764).....	14
Thomas, George C., <i>Stumbling Toward History: The Framers' Search and Seizure World</i> , 43 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 199 (2010) .....	13
U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> (Aug. 10, 2016) .....	15, 21
